



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT MUNSIF, VADIPATTI, MADURAI DT.

Present : Thiru. M.P. Ramkishore, B.E., BL., (Hon's)

District Munsif, Vadipatti

Dated this the 03rd day of September 2025

IA. No.04 / 2025

In

O.S. No.174 /2009

CNR. No.TNMD190000862009

S. Pitchai, S/o. Late. Sadaiyandi, Saranhangi Village, Vellaiyampatti Post, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.

---- *Petitioner / Plaintiff*

//Versus//

1. S. Sadaiyandi (Died), S/o. Late. Subban, Saranhangi Village, Vellaiyampatti Post, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.
2. Kumaraye, D/o. Late. Sadaiyandi, Saranhangi Village, Vellaiyampatti Post, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.
3. Alagammal, D/o. Late. Sadaiyandi, Saranhangi Village, Vellaiyampatti Post, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.
4. Velan, S/o. Late. Sadaiyandi, Saranhangi Village, Vellaiyampatti Post, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.
5. Karuppaye, D/o. Late. Sadaiyandi, Saranhangi Village, Vellaiyampatti Post, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.

---- *Respondents / Defendants*

6. *Ranjith,S/o. Velan, Saranhangi Village, Vellaiyampatti Post, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.
7. The Sub Registrar, Alanganallur, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.

---- *Respondents / Proposed*

Defendants



*** Amended as per order passed in I.A. No.5/2025 dated 19.07.2025**

This petition was filed under order 1 rule 10 (2) of CPC to implead the 6th and 7th respondents as a party to the main suit.

Petition presented on : 17.03.2025

This petition was filed before this Court on 17.03.2025 coming before me for final hearing on 03.09.2025, Advocate Thiru. R.J. Surendran appeared for Petitioner / Plaintiff. R1 died. R2, R3, R5 and R7 were set ex-parte on 03.06.2025. Advocate Thiru. M. Vallinayagam appeared for R4 and Advocate Thiru. K. Mariappan appeared for R6, later set exparte on 03.09.2025. Upon hearing the arguments advanced by both the sides' counsel and upon perusing the available material records, today this Court has delivered the following....

EX - ORDER

1. that the petition be and hereby the same is allowed.
2. that there will be no order as to costs.

வழக்குரையில் 6, 7 பிரதிவாதிகளாக சேர்க்கப்பட வேண்டியவர்கள் விபரங்கள்:-

1.	*இரஞ்சித், த/பெ. வேலன், சரந்தாங்கி கிராமம், வெள்ளையம்பட்டி போஸ்ட், வாடிப்பட்டி தாலுகா, மதுரை மாவட்டம். * Amended as per order passed in IA No.5/2025, dated 19.07.2025.
2.	திரு. சார்பதிவாளர் அவர்கள், அலங்காநல்லூர் சார்பதிவு அலுவலகம், வாடிப்பட்டி வட்டம், மதுரை மாவட்டம்.

Schedule of property : Nil

Given under my hand and the seal of this court this the 03rd day of September 2025.

District Munsif,
Vadipatti.



DISTRICT MUNSIF COURT
Vadipatti.
Ex - Order
IA. No.04/2025
In
O.S. No.174/2009
Date : 03.09.2025